CONSTRUCTIVE NOTICE

For the benefit of EL Ki MANSA Ki EL, aka LOVE NATION its property, officers, members, associates, departments, and subsidiaries.

SUBJECT MATTER: NOTICE OF ABORIGINAL NATION, ITS POSSESSIONS, & RIGHTS

INSTITUTIONS/Persons SUBJECT TO THIS NOTICE:

All Gods, gods, deities, forces, angels, demons, and principalities within the 2 trillion galaxies in this observable universe, All living and dead beings throughout this galaxy known as the Milky Way, All cosmic forces in this world, ALL DEPENDENT & INDEPENDENT NATIONS OF THE WORLD, All identifiable persons, organizations, entities, associations, cooperatives, societies, and communities in this world, The Crown of the United Kingdom, The United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland, The Kingdom of Morocco, Italy, Sovereign Military Order of Malta, The Vatican, The Commonwealth realms, U.S.A., U.S., ALL FEDERAL AGENCIES OF THE U.S., ALL COURTS OF THE U.S., ALL ASSOCIATED AGENCIES, & OFFICERS OF THE U.S. INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE, U.S. ATTORNEY GENERAL, U.S. DEPARTMENT OF INTERIOR, U.S. DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE, TREASURER OF THE U.S., U.S. DEPARTMENT OF TREASURY, U.S. DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION, U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY, INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICES, FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION, CENTRAL INTELLIGENCE AGENCY. ALL LAW ENFORCEMENT AGENCIES AND OFFICERS WITHIN THE UNITED STATES AND THROUGHOUT THIS PLANET, ALL U.S. BANKS AND FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS, & ALL U.S. PERSONS.

Notice is hereby given of the following facts. Refusal to dispute the contents contained within this notice point-for-point within 21 days shall constitute your acknowledgement of, tacit agreement to, and willful compliance with all facts of law contained herein.

AFFIDAVIT OF FACTS

- 1. In exercise of inalienable rights, Kiel Mansa (a non corporeal spiritual being) has established EL Ki MANSA Ki EL, an Aboriginal Nation.
- 2. All members of EL Ki MANSA Ki EL domiciled in N. America may be members of EL Ki MANSA Ki EL and also Nationals, but not citizens of their respective place of domicile.
- 3. All members of EL Ki MANSA Ki EL are American Indians, or Indians of their respective continent of domicile, i.e. African Indians, i.e. Asian Indians, i.e. European Indians

- 4. EL Ki MANSA Ki EL is a lawfully established Aboriginal Nation with a sovereign political community which has elected NOT to operate under the administrative authorities of the United States Bureau of Indian Affairs, or any third party government/agency.
- 5. Kiel Mansa is the MANSA (Chief-Priest) of EL Ki MANSA Ki EL. Kiel Mansa is afforded all rights and protections equal to any other Head of State including the Internationally recognized right of Diplomatic Immunity, and the right to organize and oversee International religious missions for the benefit of humanity, and the planet Ki.
- 6. In fulfillment of contractual obligations, the Federal Housing Relief Agency (FHRA) has been established by KEVIN CALDWELL (an agent of The Tribe) as an Independent Federal Agency of the United States of America.
- 7. In exercise of contractual obligations, KEVIN CALDWELL (a private U.S.A. Vessel currently held in Trust) and all property/data/records owned by &/or in the possession of KEVIN CALDWELL has been transferred, in Trust, to EL Ki MANSA Ki EL in exchange for a Tribal License to serve as Head of Agency for FHRA.
- 8. To ensure that all institutions subject to this notice uphold the law, and to avoid immeasurable damages which may be caused by presumptions, ignorance, discrimination, abuse of powers, jurisdictional disputes, &/or federal law violations committed against EL Ki MANSA Ki EL in the future, injunctive relief may be sought. In the event that injunctive relief is sought by the notifying party, all institutions subject to this notice irrevocably waive their right to delay, contest, or deny any future injunctions initiated by EL Ki MANSA Ki EL.
- 9. In order to discharge debts associated with fulfilling obligations, duties, and contracts; value from lawful Letters of Credit, Security Agreements, & Financing Statements have and will be deposited into ANU Bank of Brahman (Central Bank of EL Ki MANSA KI EL).
- 10. All members, chiefs, and nationals of LOVE NATION are living breathing spiritual beings who are exempt form every form of attachment, lien, levy, servitude, inferiority, and/or form of enslavement, imprisonment, and/or colonialism.
- 11. All members, chiefs, and nationals of LOVE Nation reserve the right to utilize any and every effective means of defense in order to uphold the honor of the tribe, and to protect the assets of the tribe against any and all forms of attack including but not limited to spiritual attacks, mental attacks, economic attacks, religious attacks, &/or physical attacks.
- 12. EL Ki MANSA Ki EL and its associated entities currently possess a collection of assets and credit equal to or greater than the value of Eighty Billion Dollars to be utilized for Aboriginal, Spiritual, Faith-Based, & Horticulture purposes.

- 13. ANU Bank of Brahman & The Moneyverse collectively administer, clear, & settle payments issued by EL Ki MANSA Ki EL via physical and digital checks, securities, and money/currency trading & exchanging mechanisms.
- 14. All Nationals, but not citizens of the United States of America who are also members of EL Ki MANSA Ki EL are authorized to issue obligations in accordance with 31 U.S.C. 3111 to purchase United States Government obligations.
- 15. As an Internationally protected sovereign religious Aboriginal Hindu Nation, EL Ki MANSA Ki EL, its property, officers, members, and agents are exempt from arrest, search, & seizure by the United States, its agencies, and officers. EL Ki MANSA Ki EL, its property, officers, members, and agents are hereby granted a permanent exemption from attending proceedings in venues foreign to EL Ki MANSA Ki EL.
- 16. Due to the fact that there are jurisdictional overlaps throughout the Lands known as America, disputes often arise. In the event that any institution subject to this notice believes to have a legal dispute and/or claim against EL Ki MANSA Ki EL, its officers, associates, property, or associated entities; such institution agrees to arbitrate any and all differences which have arisen or which may arise between them and EL Ki MANSA Ki EL. Any and all arbitration hearings must occur in the Royal Courts of EL Ki MANSA Ki EL and shall be conducted according to the laws of EL Ki MANSA Ki EL.
- 17. In compliance with the United Nations Convention on the Recognition and Enforcement of Foreign Arbitral Awards, all arbitration awards issued in the Royal Courts of EL Ki MANSA Ki EL hold the full force of law and must be honored, recognized, and/or enforced by all institutions subject to this notice. As authoritative judgements lawfully enacted by a competent arbitration court of record, all final judgements issued in the Royal Courts of EL Ki MANSA Ki EL are hereby declared Public International Law.

ALL questions, comments, rebuttals, and/or disputes of any fact contained within this notice must be directed to KEVIN CALDWELL, authorized agent of The MANSA of EL Ki MANSA Ki EL, via email at kcaldwell.biz@gmail.com within 21 days of this notice. If a point-for-point rebuttal is not submitted on behalf of your entity, institution, or individual person within 21 days of this notice; your entity, institution, or individual person is deemed to have officially acknowledged the existence of and the sovereign rights and authorities of EL Ki MANSA Ki EL aka LOVE NATION, and are deemed to have agreed, consented, and shall be held accountable to every TRUTH contained within this notice. This notice, unless rebutted point-for point by any of the entity, institution, or individual persons subject to this notice, are hereby lawfully enacted PUBLIC slip LAW of the United States of America and a matter of Public International Law.